Wiltshire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Melksham Area Board

Place: The Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham
Date: Wednesday 7 February 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without,
Steeple Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Pat Aves, Melksham North Cllr Roy While, Melksham Without
Clir Hayley Spencer, Melksham South
Central Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Summerham and  Clir Phil Alford, Melksham Without
Seend North

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

Items to be considered

Time

Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages
1-2)

Chairman’s Announcements:

e Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept
Consultation

Apologies for Absence

Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 15
November 2017

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee

Melksham Campus Update

John Thomson - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member

for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband and
Laurie Bell - Associate Director Communities & Communications,
Wiltshire Council

King George V Park

Update on the scope of work, timescales, plus table discussions on
your local aspirations, led by Peter Baker from NVB Landscapes

Wiltshire Air Ambulance new base

Update on the new airbase at Outmarsh Farm
Melksham Jobs fair 2018 proposal

Area Board sub groups (Pages 3 - 20)

Local Youth Network Management Group — Clir Spencer

e To include any youth grants

Page 3

7:00pm

7:05pm

7:30pm

8:00pm

8:10pm

8:15pm



10

11

12

13

Melksham Wellbeing Group — Clirs Aves
e To include any Wellbeing grants

Community Area Transport Group — Clir While

e Toinclude recommendations to the Area Board

Written Partner Updates (Pages 21 - 26)

To receive any written updates from the following partners:

Community Area Partnership

Wiltshire Police

Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group
Healthwatch Wiltshire

Melksham Town Council

Parish Council Nominated Representatives
Melksham Chambers of Commerce
Melksham Senior People’s Forum

Older Persons Champion

Young Melksham

Trans Wilts Cic

Feedback from Grants recipients

¢ Mower for Keevil community area - Keevil Community Shed

e Purpose built premises - Melksham Shed

Grant Funding

The Area Board members are asked to consider applications to the
Community Area Grants scheme. Full details of all grant

applications are contained in the agenda pack

Close

Page 4

8:25pm

8:30pm

8:40pm

9:00pm



Agenda ltem 1

Chairman’s Announcements

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 2018 Precept Proposal

Sl Consultation

Officer

Contact pcc@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk
Details:

Residents asked if they would pay an extra £1 a month to protect local policing

“Would you be prepared to pay an extra pound a month to protect our police Force?”
That’s the question being asked by Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and
Swindon Angus Macpherson.

The policing precept consultation which launches 2 January is looking for the views
of Wiltshire residents on the proposed increase of £12 a year.

Currently the average band D household contributes £14.19 per month to local
policing, but if residents back the proposal then this would rise to £15.19 per month.

Angus Macpherson said, “As a Force, Wiltshire Police has seen the second highest
increase in demand across the country in the last year yet the funding we receive
from central government doesn’t recognise the increasing pressures our service is
under.

“In fact we receive the fourth lowest funding per head of population in England and
Wales.

Since 2010, Wiltshire Police has received £19 million less but have been responding
to more crimes and supporting more members of the public year on year.

Mr Macpherson added, “Whilst we live in an incredibly safe county, there’s only so far
the budget will stretch and we’re streamlining our services to ensure they're as
efficient as possible at the same time as keeping the public safe, but we are feeling
the squeeze more than ever.

“Without this increase Wiltshire Police will have to look at further reductions in
officers and staff to close a budget gap of around £3m.

“That’s why I'm asking whether residents in Wiltshire and Swindon would be
prepared to pay an extra £1 a month to help bridge this gap.

“This increase will mean that | can protect frontline services from further reductions
and maintain the current level of service.”

The consultation which runs from 2nd January 2018 to midday 31st January 2018
wants to hear your views on the proposed increase.

For more information on how to share your views please visit www.wiltshire-
pcc.gov.uk, you can also email pcc@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk or use #AskAngusPCC
on social media.

Page 1


mailto:pcc@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
mailto:pcc@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk




Wiltsrire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD
Place: The Manor School, Ruskin Ave, Melksham, SN12 7NG
Date: 15 November 2017

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.45 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706610 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.qgov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
ClIr Pat Aves, ClIr Hayley Spencer, Clir Jonathon Seed, Clir Roy While,
Cllr Jon Hubbard and Clir Phil Alford

Wiltshire Council Officers

Rhys Schell — Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer
Emma Drage — Local Youth Facilitator

Nick Bolton - Healthy Schools Coordinator

Town and Parish Councils

Melksham Town Council — Adrienne Westbrook

Melksham Without Parish Council — Teresa Strange & Paul Carter
Seend Parish Council — Sue Bond & Tony March

Semington Parish Council — Ron Robinson

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Inspector Andy Fee

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — Jack Nicholson
Older Persons Champion — Chris Pickett

Transwilts Cic — Graham Ellis

Total in attendance: 45

Page 1 of 6

Page 3


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda | Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision
Iltem No.
45 Chairman's Welcome
The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Manor School for a special youth
themed meeting of the Melksham Area Board.
46 Healthy Schools Project Awards
Nick Bolton - Healthy Schools Coordinator, Wiltshire Council gave a brief outline
of the Healthy Schools project.
Points made included:
e The programme has been running since 2012
e 116 schools are part of the programme
e 73 schools hold accreditation 64 Bronze, 5 Silver & 4 Gold
e More schools are signed up to join during November 20
e This round 28 schools have received Healthy Schools accreditation
including 11 Melksham Schools
e 6 schools are still responding to requests for further information from the
Quiality Assurance Group
Representatives from the Aloeric Primary School, Bowerhill Primary School,
Churchfields Primary School, Atworth, Forest and Sandridge C of E Primary
School, Melksham Oak Community School, River Mead School, Seend C of E
Primary School, Shaw C of E Primary School, St George’s C of E Primary
School, Semington, St Mary’s Broughton Gifford Primary School and The Manor
C of E Primary School were given the opportunity to outline how their respective
schools had approached the project.
The school representatives were presented with Healthy Schools plaques by the
Chairman and Nick Bolton.
The Chairman thanked all the schools for partaking in the project and thanked
Nick Bolton for his hard work in rolling out the project.
47 Chairman's Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everybody to the meeting.

Page 2 of 6

Page 4




48

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

49

Minutes

Decision

e The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 September 2017
was confirmed as the correct record

50

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

51

Wiltshire Police Update

Inspector Andy Fee - Wiltshire Police gave a brief update, the full report was
contained in the agenda pack.

The Chairman thanked Inspector Fee for attending the meeting.

52

Mental Health Awareness Workshop

Karen Spence - Public Health Specialist, Wiltshire Council presented an
interactive Mental Health Awareness Workshop.

Points made included:

¢ We all have mental health as well as physical health. They are linked
together and we need to look after both.

e Mental health is about how we: think and feel about ourselves and others
and how we interpret events.

e Our mental health influences how we cope, our relationships with others
and our self-esteem.

e About a quarter of the population will experience some kind of mental
health problem in the course of a year, with mixed anxiety and depression
the most common mental disorder in Britain.

e Everyone feels down and stressed sometimes, it's a normal part of life.

e Stressful thoughts and feelings and events come and go.

Page 3 of 6

Page 5




e We all need ways of looking after ourselves and getting support.

e For some of us, we may feel down or anxious for longer and it starts to
affect our day-to-day life.

e Then we may need extra things to help.

The Chairman thanked Karen Spence for a very informative presentation.

53

Area Board sub groups

Local Youth Network Management Group — ClIr Spencer

e That the group had recently met.

e That the minutes of the LYN meeting held on the 1 November 2017 were
noted.

Note: Clir Seed now in the chair for youth funding applications

Youth Funding

Decision

Young Melksham awarded £2,500 to support the continuation of the SEND
group.

Decision

Melksham football youth team awarded £5,000 to support the equipment
needed for the youth teams.

Note: Cllr Hubbard now in the chair

Melksham Wellbeing Group — Clir Aves

Health & Wellbeing Funding

Page 4 of 6

Page 6




Decision

BOA & Melksham Health Partnership - Balance Exercise Class for Older
People awarded £1,980

Decision
Age UK Wiltshire - Melksham Nail cutting clinic awarded £500

Decision

Melksham and District Seniors Forum 55+ awarded £1,000 with a view to
consider the remainder of the funding requested at the February 2018 Area
Board meeting.

Community Area Transport Group — Clir While

The CATG meeting notes dated 16 October 2017 were agreed:

e To closeissues: 3715, 3843, 5035, 5351, 5375, 5587, 5717.

e To approveissue 5131, Melksham Church Street dropped kerbs for
£1,670.

e To approve issue 3340 Melksham Coronation Road area, 20 mph
speed limit assessment for £1,670.

e To approve issue 4975 Steeple Ashton, request for drop kerbs for
£2,500.

e To approve issue 5040 Melksham Woodrow Road, request to extend
30 mph limit for £333.

CATG Footpath funding agreed:

e Road No0.C211 - The Street, Broughton Gifford o/s The Manor

e Road B3353 - Corsham Road, Whitley between First Lane and
Middle Lane

54

Written Partner Updates

The following written partner updates were noted:

Page 5 of 6

Page 7




e Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service
e Wiltshire CCG

e Healthwatch Wiltshire

e Melksham Town Council

e Melksham Without Parish Council

e TransWilts Cic

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

55

Grant Funding

The Area Board members are asked to consider four applications to the
Community Area Grants scheme and one Councillor-led initiative:

Decision
St Mary’s School Building Management Committee awarded £3,498.50 for
St. Marys Old School Railings Restoration.

Decision
UK Shotokaido requesting £650 for new Children’s Karate Club in
Melksham — Deferred due to non-attendance.

Decision
Carer Support Wiltshire awarded £1,000 for IT Training for Carers.

Decision
Wiltshire School of Gymnastics requesting £2,500 for Wiltshire School of
Gymnastics - New Tumble Track.

Coun
[...]
e report to the Area Board for funding approval of
£2,000 to the Melksham Seniors. £1,370 from 2017/18 budget and £630 from
2018/19 budget.

Action: RS to include this in the report to the Area Board for funding approval of
£2,980 to Carers Support Wiltshire. £2,350 from the 2017/18 budget and £630
from the 2018/19 budget.

Next meeting
date

This was the last meeting of this financial year. RS would be in touch to arrange
the next meeting from April in due course.

AOB

N/A

Page 34




Wiltshire Council

~——-~_ Where everybody matters

Report to Melksham Area Board
Date of meeting 07.02.2018
Title of report Melksham Wellbeing Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the
Health and Wellbeing Group.

Applicant Amount Health and Wellbeing Group
requested recommendation

Melksham and District Seniors Forum | £4,260 £3,000 (£1,000 of this has

55+ already been provided)

Carers Support Wiltshire £2,980 £2,980

Melksham Baptist Church £500 £500

1. Background
The recommendation from the Health and Wellbeing Group has been made in accordance
with the following guidelines:

e Health and Wellbeing Groups Spending Guidelines

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Group have considered this application and identified
it as a priority for Area Board funding.

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Health and Wellbeing Groups awarded in the
2017/2018 year are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being
awarded.

2.2.  Councillors will need to be assured that carers, older and/ or vulnerable people will benefit
from the funding being awarded. The money must be used to invest in projects that will
support adults living within a community area. While not exclusively restricted to older
people, the investment should be made in such a way as to make the maximum impact on
health and wellbeing within a given community area.

2.3.  Councillors 
[...]
n among our older community and promote individual and group
health and wellbeing and intergenerational activity.

Recommendation of the Health and Wellbeing Group
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £2,000. £1,370
from 2017/18 budget and £630 from 2018/19 budget.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
Carers Support Carers Support Community £2,980
Wiltshire Wiltshire Connections
Campaign

Project description

Loneliness and isolation are a huge problem amongst the elderly in general, but elderly carers
are twice as likely to feel lonely as their peers. Of the estimated 2800 unpaid carers in Melksham,
over 2,200 feel lonely sometimes, and around 700 feel lonely all the time.

Health and Wellbeing Group report Version 1.0 October 2016

Page 36



We'd like to reach Melksham residents who may be lonely and connect them with local
organisations and groups which can support them or offer social inclusion. We will work with
other organisations such as Age UK and Alzheimer’s Society to ensure respondents are referred
to the most appropriate organisation or group.

Recommendation of the Health and Wellbeing Group

That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £2,980. £2,350
from 2017/18 budget and £630 from 2018/19 budget.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

Melksham Baptist Melksham Baptist Meals for elderly £500
Church Church and vulnerable

Project description

Provision of a variety of meals through the year for older folk and vulnerable people with whom
we have contact via the Foodbank & Lifeline and Gateway Club, all of whom make use of our
premises on a regular basis.

Recommendation of the Health and Wellbeing Group

That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £500 from the
2017/18 budget.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Rhys Schell, Melksham Community Engag
[...]
alance of £6859.78?

Legal Implications

4.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

HR Implications
5.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

Safeguarding implications

Recommendations to the Melksham Area Board

The following recommendations are made to the Melksham Area Board:

To close issues: 5149, 5285, 5492, 5581, 5828, 5868 and 5896

To approve an additional £166 for scheme 5040.






Agenda Item 10

45

CommunityPolicing

One team

Melksham Area Board Report - February 2018

Hello and welcome to this month’s Community Policing report.
This month’s report will focus on Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV’s).

Wiltshire Police uses Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV), more commonly known as drones, to provide
air support to officers on the ground.

What kind of drones do Wiltshire Police use?

We currently have two DJI Inspire 1 drones that can be equipped with a HD camera or a thermal
imaging camera. Each drone has approximately 18 minutes flight time per battery, and is able to
reach a top speed of 49 mph.

The total initial set up cost was £30,000 for aircraft, two nonstandard high definition optical zoom
cameras, two thermal imaging cameras and six pilots, including all administrative costs.

What do we typically use drones for?

Searching large open areas for missing people or offenders hiding from us
Aerial photography of crime scenes and road traffic collisions

Intelligence gathering for warrants

Over-watch for high risk policing operations on the ground.

What are the benefits of using a drone?

e It's much cheaper to charge a drone than to fuel a helicopter

e Asits much cheaper we can use air support more often meaning officers on the ground can
have an eye in the sky for more incidents, rather than just the really serious ones

e Asit’s electric the drone’s carbon foot
[...]
 can negotiate. £66,000 over three years quoted.

* GWR Community Rail Conference on the TransWilts line, mid June.

How the Area Board can help:

* Please write in to the DfT consultation in support of our suggestions - we are pushing on an
unlocked door to step up to a through service to Southampton every 2 hours (later hourly) - 9
services per day each way at present, 13 in next stage, and 18 at the following stage.

See: http://twcrp.info/gwrf - for the consultation document (our mirror)
http://www.twcrp.org.uk/gwf_09.pdf - for suggstions of what to say and technical links

Ask - grahamellis@transwilts.org / 01225 708225 for help and technical backup

Inputs can make a VERY REAL difference ... we have attended around a dozen events
associated with the consultation already to ensure that we are lining up with partners and also
with DfT thinking.

Prepared - Graham Ellis / Community Rail Officer / 30" January 2018 V 1.0

Page 95






Wiltshire Council

~———_ Where everybody matters

Report to Melksham Area Board
Date of Meeting 07/02/2018
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding
Area Board Grants Budget
Opening balance Spend to date Current balance Total of all grant
2017/18 applications
£46,710.00 £26,832.21 £19,877.79 £22,440.62
(includes Clir Led
Initiative)

Purpose of the report:

To consider the applications for funding listed below and to update on the allocation
of £500 to Melksham Rugby Club using the delegated power of the Area Board
Chair.

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Wiltshire West District Scout Association
Project Title: Formation of new scout Group to serve
Whitley Shaw and Atworth

£500.00

View full application

Applicant: Melksham Without Parish Council

Project Title: Kissing Gate at rear of Shaw Playing Field
£573.00
View full application

Applicant: Melksham Without Parish Council

Project Title: New footway at Hornchurch Road POS
£5937.62
View full application

Applicant: Young Melksham
Project Title: Young Melksham - New Pool 
[...]
wn. It is perceived that the acquisition of this equipment will enable in
house resource to provide more frequent grass cutting and to a higher standard
than has previously been achieved thereby providing a significant community
benefit.

Input from Community Engagement Manager:
The grant application meets the 2017/18 grants criteria

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Report Author:

Rhys Schell

Community Engagement Manager
01225 716752
Rhys.Schell@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 102


http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2689
mailto:Rhys.Schell@wiltshire.gov.uk

Wiltshire Council

~———_ Where everybody matters

Grant Applications for Melksham on 07/02/2018

ID |Grant Type

Community

2657 Area Grant

Community
Area Grant

Community
Area Grant

2693
2695

Community

2674 Area Grant

Community

2671 Area Grant

Community

2692 Area Grant

Community
Area Grant

Community
Area Grant

2681

2689

ID |Grant Type

Community

2657 Area Grant

Project Title

Formation of new scout
Group to serve Whitley
Shaw and Atworth

Kissing Gate at rear of
Shaw Playing Field

New footway at
Hornchurch Road POS

Young Melksham - New
Pool table and sports
equipment.

Poulshot Rights of Way
Accessibility Project.

Larkrise Community
Farm - Sensory
Classroom Project

Broughton Gifford
Community Mower

Grounds Maintenance
equipment

Project Title

Formation of new scout
Group to serve Whitley
Shaw and Atworth

Submitted: 15/12/2017 10:22:00

ID: 2657

Current Status: Application Appraisal

To be considered at this meeting:
tbc contact Community Area Manager

Applicant

Wiltshire West District
Scout Association

Melksham Without Parish

Council

Melksham Without Parish

Council

Young Melksham

Poulshot Village Trust

LARK RISE
COMMUNITY FARM

Broughton Gifford
Cricket Club

Melksham Town Council

Applicant

Wiltshire West District
Scout Association

Page 103

A

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: The Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham

Date: 7 February 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jonathon Seed, 
Cllr Hayley Spencer and Cllr Roy While and Cllr John Thomson

Wiltshire Council Officers
Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councils
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch Adrienne Westbrook & Mike Sankey
Melksham Without Parish Council – Teresa Strange & Paul Carter
Poulshot Parish Council – Tim Coleman

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Gill Hughes
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Andy Green
Older Persons Champion – Chris Pickett 
Transwilts Cic – Graham Ellis 
Melksham Community Area Partnership – Phil McMullen & Colin Goodhind                                

Total in attendance: 64

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

57  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Assembly Hall for the meeting of the 
Melksham Area Board. 

Chairman’s Announcements:

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept Consultation was 
noted.

 A minute’s silence was observed for Mellksham Without Parish Councillor 
and Area Board attendee Mike Mills who had recently died.

58  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

59  Minutes

Decision
 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 15 November 2017 

was confirmed as the correct record

60  Declarations of Interest

Young Melksham grant funding application: Cllr Jon Hubbard – Chairman of 
Young Melksham.

61  Melksham Campus Update

John Thomson - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband gave the Campus update.

Points made included:

 Melksham House site

 That an Architect had now been engaged and the scheme was on 
programme.

 That the design process would start shortly and the plans would go to 



Page 3 of 8

planning during summer 2018.

Melksham House Car Park

 That the white lining work was currently being carried out, the car park 
would be enforced as a Wiltshire Council car park when the work was 
completed.

Tennis Courts

 That two of the grass tennis courts would be refurbished to ensure the 
continuation of tennis on the site.

Outdoor Bowls

 That a lease was being drawn up with Wiltshire Council solicitors.

Indoor Bowls

 That £150,000 continued to be made available as match funding should 
the Indoor Bowls club wished to relocate to the campus site.

Christie Miller Sports Centre

 That Wiltshire Council was reluctant to continue funding maintenance 
work to keep the centre weather proof. The preference was that Wiltshire 
Council would rather invest it’s available funding into the campus 
development programme which offers a long term solution. 

Riverside Club

 That the Melksham lunch service currently provided at the Assembly Hall 
could move to the Riverside. Discussions were ongoing about this 
between the relevant parties. 

GP Facilities

 That this would form part of the draft planning application.

Canberra Youth Centre

 That discussions were ongoing as to the cricket pavilion and the King 
George V playing field being given to the Young Melksham youth group 
as a Wiltshire Council asset transfer.

Note: Cllr Hubbard requested that Cllr Seed take the chair as the proposed 
move of Young Melksham to the cricket pavilion at the George V playing field 



Page 4 of 8

was being discussed. (Cllr Hubbard – Chairman of Young Melksham).

 That the cricket pavilion and the King George V playing field were a 
community assets that the local community should use.

 That a full report covering the cricket pavilion and the King George V 
playing field asset transfer would go to Wiltshire Council Cabinet in due 
course. 

 That is was envisaged that the Campus project would be completed on 
time.

Note: Cllr Hubbard now back in the chair.

Questions raised included:

Cemetery Extension – that the wall had been taken down and a temporary fence 
put up. Could the wall be reinstated please.

a. This would be looked into and the resident was asked to provide contact 
details for a detailed response..

What funds do Wiltshire Council have in place for the campus project?
a. 23m in total. 

Does residential use for housing still from part of the draft application?
a. Yes, it will help to generate funding for the project.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Thomson for his update and reminded the meeting 
that regular campus updates would form part of future Area Board meetings.

62  King George V Park

Peter Baker from NVB Landscapes gave an update on the scope of work and 
timescales for the proposed work at King George V Park.

Attendees were given the opportunity to have round table discussions on local 
aspirations for the park. Feedback taken at the meeting would be fed into the 
consultation process.

The Chairman apologised to Peter Baker for the somewhat negative 
atmosphere that Cllr Thomson’s Melksham Campus update had generated, and 
reiterated that he was surprised with the news announced by Cllr Thomson that 
Young Melksham would be moving into the former King George V park cricket 
pavilion.

The Chairman thanked Peter Baker for his presentation and invited him back to 
a future Area Board meeting to give a further update.



Page 5 of 8

63  Wiltshire Air Ambulance new base

Kevin Reed – Head of Operations, Wiltshire Air Ambulance gave a short update 
on the new airbase at Outmarsh Farm.

Points made included:

 That the new airbase would be fully operational from June 2018.

 That Wiltshire Air Ambulance were very close to reaching the funding 
target of £5m.

 A huge opportunity to build on the work currently delivered from the 
Devizes site.

The Chairman thanked Kevin Reed for his presentation.

64  Melksham Jobs fair 2018 proposal

The Chairman outlined the proposal for a Melksham Jobs fair 2018, building on 
the success of the previous Melksham Jobs Fair.

It was agreed that Rhys Schell – Melksham Community Engagement Manager 
would help the facilitation of this event.

65  Area Board sub groups

Local Youth Network Management Group – Cllr Spencer

Note: Cllr Seed now in the chair for youth funding applications

Youth Funding
Decision

 AFC Melksham Disabled – to support the equipment and running 
costs needed for the group: £1,170.00 

 
Decision

 Young Melksham – to support the continued delivery of youth clubs 
for 13 -18 year olds: £2,531.06

Note: Cllr Hubbard abstained from voting on the Young Melksham application.

Note: Cllr Hubbard now in the chair.



Page 6 of 8

Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves
Points made included:

 That the group had helped to launch the Nail Cutting Clinic at Thornbank 
sheltered housing with Age UK, contributing £500 to the start up costs. 
This doubled their capacity for appointments and brought the service to a 
more accessible location. 

 That a £1,980 contribution to BOA & Melksham Health Partnership has 
created a new sustainable Falls balance class, which adds to the 
activities of the successful Melksham Leg Club. 

 The minutes dated 29 January 2018 were noted.

Health & Wellbeing Funding

Decision
 Melksham Baptist Church – meals for elderly and vulnerable: £500

Decision
 Melksham and District Seniors Forum 55+ - Older Persons Health 

and Wellbeing programme for age friendly Melksham:  £2,000.00 
(£1,000.00 already awarded)

           Note: £1,370 from 2017/18 budget and £630 from 2018/19 budget.

Decision
 Carer Support Wiltshire – Community Connections Campaign: 

£2,980.00
          Note: £2,350 from 2017/18 budget and £630 from 2018/19 budget

Community Area Transport Group – Cllr While

 The CATG notes dated 18 January 2018 were agreed.

The recommendations from the Melksham CATG were agreed by the Area 
Board as follows:

 To close issues: 5149, 5285, 5492, 5581, 5828, 5868 and 5896



Page 7 of 8

 To approve an additional £166 for scheme 5040 at Melksham Woodrow 
Road, request to extend 30 mph limit.

The Chairman thanked the Councillors for their updates.

66  Written Partner Updates

The following written partner updates were noted:

 Wiltshire Police

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service

 Wiltshire CCG

 Healthwatch Wiltshire

 Melksham Town Council

 TransWilts Cic

 Melksham Seniors Forum

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

67  Feedback from Grants recipients

The Keevil Community Shed group and the Melksham Shed group were given 
the opportunity to briefly outline how Area Board grant funding had benefitted 
their respective organisations.  

The Chairman thanked the groups representatives and made the point of the 
importance of groups and organisations coming back to Area Board meetings to 
outline how grant funding had helped them.          
                             

68  Grant Funding

The Area Board members are asked to consider eight applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme and one Councillor-led initiative:

Decision
Wiltshire West District Scout Association awarded £500 for formation of 
new scout Group to serve Whitley Shaw and Atworth.



Page 8 of 8

Decision
Melksham Without Parish Council awarded £573 for Kissing Gate at rear of 
Shaw Playing Field.

Decision
Melksham Without Parish Council awarded £4,000 for New footway at 
Hornchurch Road POS.

Note: Cllr Seed in the chair for the Young Melksham Application
Decision
Young Melksham awarded £740 for Young Melksham - New Pool table and 
sports equipment.
Note: Cllr Hubbard abstained on the vote for this application.

Decision
Poulshot Village Trust awarded £940 for Poulshot Rights of Way 
Accessibility Project.

Decision
Larkrise Community Farm awarded £1,500 for Larkrise Community Farm - 
Sensory Classroom Project.

Decision
Broughton Gifford Cricket Club awarded £2,250 for Broughton Gifford 
Community Mower.

Decision
Melksham Town Council awarded £4,874.79 for Grounds Maintenance 
equipment.

Councillor-led initiative requesting funding from the Area Board

Decision
Cllr Jon Hubbard awarded £4,500 towards the Melksham Schools ELSA 
project.

Note: That £500 was agreed for a defibrillator as a Delegated Decision between 
the November 2017 and February 2018 Melksham Area Board meetings.

69  Close


